

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DONALD F. MCGAHN II
Counsel of Record
ROBERT LUTHER III
STEPHEN J. PETRANY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
dmcgahn@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. DONOR DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE PRIOR RESTRAINTS SUBJECT TO THE STRICTEST SCRUTINY.....	5
A. California’s Disclosure Rule Is a Prior Restraint on Speech, Antithetical to the First Amendment.....	6
B. The Lesser Scrutiny of Campaign Finance Laws Does Not and Should Not Apply Outside the Electoral Context.....	10
II. DONOR DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE SEVERELY BURDENSOME, BOTH FOR DONORS AND RECIPIENTS	15
A. Donor Disclosure Requirements Inhibit the Free Marketplace of Ideas by Chilling the Expressive Activity of Both Donors and Recipients.....	16
B. Disclosure Laws Destroy the Right to Anonymous Expression, Which Is a Distinct, Protected Method of Communicating Ideas	22
C. Disclosure Laws Compel Donors to Engage In Speech	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. None of the Harms Caused by Mandatory Disclosure Are Mitigated by States' Promises to Keep Information Private.....	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc., 570 U.S. 205 (2013)</i>	31
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004)</i>	19
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)</i>	2, 6
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960)</i>	11, 12
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., 525 U.S. 182 (1999)</i>	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman, 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988)</i>	28
<i>Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)</i>	16
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Pol. League, 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)</i>	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	7, 9
<i>In re Search of Elec. Commc'ns in the Acct. of chakafattah@gmail.com at Internet Serv. Provider Google, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	22, 25
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	30
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	12
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	20
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004)	13, 18, 23
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1, 14
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	7, 8, 9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	11, 16
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v.</i> <i>Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	25
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	8
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	9
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734 (2005)	6
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a</i> <i>Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	2, 5
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y.,</i> <i>Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	19
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	5, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 7213	22
26 U.S.C. § 7213A.....	22
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 12586–87.....	28
N.Y. Exec. Law § 171-a	30
N.Y. Exec. Law § 172.....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Douglass Adair, Fame and the Founding Fathers (Trevor Colbourn ed., Liberty Fund 1998) (1974)	24
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries	7
Chesa Boudin, <i>Publius and the Petition: Doe v. Reed and the History of Anonymous Speech</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 2140 (2011)	24
Illinois Charitable Organization Form AG990-IL Filing Instructions (2019).....	21
IRS Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors Form (2020)	20
M. Alex Johnson, <i>Man gets 25 years for attack on Family Research Council headquarters</i> , NBC News (Sept. 19, 2013).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ron Johnson, <i>YouTube Cancels the U.S. Senate</i> , The Wall Street Journal (Feb. 2, 2021)	18
<i>Matthew 6</i> (New Revised Standard Version).....	24
Mitch McConnell, Majority Leader, United States Senate, Remarks on the Senate Floor (July 17, 2018)	4, 21, 26, 32
Mitch McConnell, <i>Stopping the speech police is goal of new IRS rule</i> , Lexington Herald Leader (July 23, 2018)	19, 30, 32
Michigan Renewal Solicitation Form (2020)	21
John Milton, <i>Appeal for the Liberty of Unlicensed Printing</i> (1644)	6
Oregon Form CT-12F for Foreign Charities (2020).....	21
Madeline Osburn, <i>Four Years Later, Planned Parenthood Whistleblower Still Trapped In Kamala Harris’s Persecution</i> , The Federalist (Aug. 20, 2020).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Peter Overby, <i>IRS Apologizes For Aggressive Scrutiny Of Conservative Groups,</i> NPR (Oct. 27, 2017).....	30
Press Release, Eric T. Schneiderman, Attorney General, New York State Office of the Attorney General, A.G. Schneiderman Adopts New Disclosure Requirements For Nonprofits That Engage In Electioneering (June 5, 2013)	29, 30
Jason Ryan & Russell Goldman, <i>Family Research Council Shooting: Injured Guard Tackles Gunman,</i> ABC News (Aug. 15, 2012).....	17
The Times Editorial Board, <i>Felony charges are a disturbing overreach for the duo behind the Planned Parenthood sting videos,</i> Los Angeles Times (Mar. 30, 2017)	29
Jennifer B. Wieland, <i>Note: Death of Publius: Toward A World Without Anonymous Speech,</i> 17 J.L. & Pol. 589 (2001).....	23
